2D STRUCTURAL DELINEATION OF BALKASSAR
AREA AND PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF WELL,;
BALKASSAR OXY-1, POTWAR BASIN, PAKISTAN

By

MUHAMMAD AFTAB KHAN
RAO MUHAMMAD TALHA

SALMAN ZAHID

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences
Bahria University, Islamabad

2012



2D STRUCTURAL DELINEATION OF BALKASSAR
AREA AND PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF WELL,;
BALKASSAR OXY-1, POTWAR BASIN, PAKISTAN

A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment
of the requirement for the degree of B.S in Geophysics

MUHAMMAD AFTAB KHAN
RAO MUHAMMAD TALHA

SALMAN ZAHID

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences
Bahria University, Islamabad

2012



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

We especially acknowledge the help, the encouragement, endless love and the
prayers of our family, which have always been a source of inspiration and guidance for us
all the way, whose invaluable prays, salutary advises and emboldening attitude kept our
gpirits alive to reach this milestone. The black and whites of this thesis would not have
been possible without the generous assistance, cooperation and fruitful advice from our
teachers, family and friends.

We are especially indebted to our thesis supervisor, Mr.Jamal Ahmed for giving
us an initiative to this study. His inspiring guidance, dynamic supervision, zealous
cooperation, remarkable suggestions, constant encouragement, keen interest and
constructive criticism enabled us to complete this thesis work.

We also wish to acknowledge with thanks, the guidance and suggestions from Dr.
Muhammad Zafar, Head of Department, Faculty of Earth and Environmental Sciences.

We pay our thanks to all the Faculty of the Department, whose valuable
knowledge, kind assistance and cooperation enabled us to develop and furnish our
academic career as well as our personality. In this regard our friends and people who love

us also played an unforgettable role.



ABSTRACT

Seismic lines PBJ3, Pbj-4, PBJ}5, PBJ8, Phj-9, and PBJ10, obtained from
Directorate General of Petroleum Concessions (DGPC), were shot by OGDCL in 1980 in
the area of Balkassar (study area) which lies in the Central Potwar on the southern flank
of Soan syncline. The already interpreted 2-D seismic lines were re-interpreted to reveal
as clearly as possible the subsurface structure of the Balkassar anticline and to infer the
possibility of hydrocarbon occurrence in deeper horizons of the sedimentary sequence.
The well data of Balkassar Oxy # 1 was used to confirm the reflectors depth.

The interpretation includes the construction of time and depth contour maps, 3D
surfaces of Chorgali, Sakesar, Patala, Tobra and Khewra horizons. Time contour maps of
the reflectors were produced using two way time of the reflectors. Average velocities
were used to find the depths of the formations for the seismic section.

The interpretation of geoseismic section showed that the area was structurally
deformed due to salt decollement and compressional tectonic movements. Traps for
hydrocarbons were developed in the anticlines as they truncated against the thrust fault.
Salt probably moved into these anticlines due to compressional movements and a pop up

structure was formed.



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

11

12
13
14

21

31

3.2
321
3211
3.2.2
3221
3.2.3
3231
3232
3.233
3234
3.24

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION

Location of the study area
Introduction to the study area
Obyjectives of research

Data obtained for study

CHAPTER 2
GEOLOGY AND TECTONICS OF THE AREA

Structure and tectonics
CHAPTER 3
STRATIGRAPHY AND PETROLEUM GEOLOGY OF THE AREA

Introduction

Lithological description of Formations
Infra-Cambrian

The Salt Range Formation
Cambrian

Khewra Formation

Permian

Tobra Formation

Dandot Formation

Warchha Formation

Sardhai Formation

Paleocene

Page

Vii

o b~ N

13
15
15
15
16
16
16
16
17
17
17
18



3241
3242
3243
3.25
3251
3252
3.2.6
3.26.1
3.26.2
3.2.6.3
3.3

34

35

3.6

3.7

4.1
4.2
421
4.2.2
4.2.3
4.2.4
4241
4.3
43.1
4.3.2
4.4
441
4.4.2
4.4.3

Hangu Formation
Lockhart Formation
Patala Formation
Eocene

Sakesar Formation
Chorgali Formation
Miocene

Murree Formation
Kamlial Formation

Chinji Formation

Hydrocarbon entrapment in Potwar

Source rocks
Reservoir rocks

Traps
Buria history

Basic principles of seismic data acquisition

CHAPTER 4
SEISMIC DATA ACQUISITION

Components of the seismic acquisition

Sources

Receivers

Geophone Interval
Group

Group Interval
Recording systems
Analogue recording system
Digital recording system
Basic spreads

End spread

In-Line offset spread

Split spread

Page
18
18
18
19
19
19
19
19
20
20
20
22
22
23
23

25
26
26
27
28
28
28
29
29
29
29
29
30
30



Page

4.4.4 Cross spread 30
445 L-spread 30
45 Seismic Data Processing 32
451 Introduction 32
4.52 Processing in general 33
453 Processing sequence 33
CHAPTER5
SEISMIC DATA INTERPRETATION
51 Introduction 36
52 Structural analysis 37
53 Stratigraphic analysis 37
54 Interpretation of seismic sections 38
55 Interpreted seismic sections 39
5.6 Seismic time sections 45
57 Seismic depth sections 49
5.8 Time contour map 53
5.9 Velacity Contour Maps 58
5.10 Depth Contour Maps 63
511 Time 3D surfaces 68
5.12 Velacity 3D surfaces 70
5.13 Depth 3D Surfaces 72
CHAPTER 6

PETROPHY SICAL INTERPRETATION

6.1 Introduction 74
6.2 Logging Objectives 74
6.3 Logs used for the study of Balkasar OXY 1 74
6..3.1 Neutron Log 74
6..3.2 Gamma Ray Log 75

7.33  Density Log 75



6.3.4 Resistivity Log

6.3.4.1 Types of Resistivity Logs

6.4 Petrophysical Interpretation of the Area
6.4.1 Volume of shale by Gammaray log
6.4.2 Reservoir formations

6.5 Zone 1 (Chorgali Formation)

6.5.1 Porosity

6.5.2 Water saturation

6.5.3 Hydrocarbon saturation

6.6 ZONE 2 (Sakesar Formation)
CONCLUSIONS

RECOMMENDATIONS

REFERENCES

APPENDIX-A

APPENDIX-B

APPENDIX- C

APPENDIX-D

Vi

Page
75
76
76
76
76
77
77
79
80

88
89
90
93
94
95
97



Figure 1.1
Figure 1.2
Figure 1.3
Figure 2.1
Figure 2.2
Figure 2.3
Figure 2.4
Figure 3.1
Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2
Figure 4.3
Figure 4.4
Figure 4.5
Figure 4.6

Figure5.1
Figure 5.2
Figure 5.3
Figure 5.4
Figure 5.5
Figure 5.6
Figure 5.7
Figure 5.8
Figure5.9
Figure 5.10
Figure5.11
Figure 5.12
Figure5.13

LIST OF FIGURES

Location map of the study area

Structural map of the Kohat-Potwar Plateau
Basemap of the study area

Tectonic division of Potwar-Sub Basin

The seismic transect across the eastern part of the Potwar Sub-Basin
The seismic transects across the central Potwar Plateau

The seismic transects across the western Potwar Plateau

Schematic stratigraphic column of the study area

Vibroseis truck having its pad rested on the surface

Spike geophones

Diagram illustrating the Split Spread

Diagram illustrating the L-shaped spread

Block diagram showing the various stages of seismic processing
Processing sequence followed in the processing of available seismic
data

Seismic section of line PBJ-3

Seismic section of line PBJ4

Seismic section of line PBJ5

Seismic section of line PBJ-8

Seismic section of line PBJ-9

Seismic section of line PBJ-10

Showing the Time Section of line PBJ-3
Showing the Time Section of line PBJ-4
Showing the Time Section of line PBJ-5
Showing the Time Section of line PBJ-8
Showing the Time Section of line PBJ-9
Showing the Time Section of line PBJ-10
Depth Section of line PBJ-3

Error! Book

Error! Book
Error! Book

vii

~ N W R

11
12
14
26
28
30
31

35

39
40
41
42
43

45
46
46
47
47
48
49



Figure5.14
Figure 5.15
Figure 5.16
Figure 5.17
Figure 5.18
Figure 5.19
Figure 5.20
Figure5.21
Figure 5.22
Figure 5.23
Figure5.24
Figure 5.25
Figure 5.26
Figure 5.27
Figure 5.28
Figure 5.29
Figure 5.30
Figure 5.31
Figure 5.32
Figure 5.33
Figure 5.34
Figure 5.35
Figure 5.36
Figure 5.37
Figure 5.38
Figure 5.39
Figure 6.1

Figure 6.2

Figure 6.3

Depth Section of line PBJ-4

Depth section of line PBJ5

Depth section of line PBJ-8

Depth section of line PBJ-9

Depth section of line PBJ10

Time Contour Map of Chorgali Horizon
Time Contour Map of Sakesar Horizon
Time Contour Map of Patala Horizon
Time Contour Map of Tobra Horizon
Time Contour Map of Khewra Horizon
Velocity Contour Map of Chorgdi Horizon
Velocity Contour Map of Sakesar Horizon
Velocity Contour Map of Patala Horizon
Velocity Contour Map of Tobra Horizon
Velocity Contour Map of Khewra Horizon
Depth Contour Map of Chorgdi Horizon
Depth Contour Map of Sakesar Horizon
Depth Contour Map of Patala Horizon
Depth Contour Map of Tobra Horizon
Depth Contour Map of Khewra Horizon
Time 3D Surface of Chorgali Horizon
Time 3D Surface of Sakesar Horizon
Velocity 3D Surface of Chorgali Horizon
Velocity 3D Surface of Sakesar Horizon
Depth 3D Surface of Chorgali Horizon
Depth 3D Surface of Sakesar Horizon
Graph of Depth Vs Volume of Shale (%)

Error! Book
Error! Book
Error! Book
Error! Book
Error! Book
Error! Book
Error! Book
Error! Book
Error! Book
Error! Book

Error! Book
Error! Book
Error! Book
Error! Book
Error! Book

Error! Book

Error! Book

Graph of Depth Vs Total porosity, Effective porosity, Sonic Porosity

and Fracture Porosity
Graph of Depth Vs Permeability

viii

Error! Book
Error! Book

Page
50

50
51
51
52
53

55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63

65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
77
78

79



Page

Figure 6.4 Graph of Depth Vs Saturation of Water Error! Book 81
Figure 6.5 Graph of Depth Vs Saturation of Hydrocarbon Error! Book 82
Figure 6.6 Graph of Effective porosity, % vol of shaleHs,S,, Flush zone S,, deepError 83
Figure 6.7 Graph of Depth Vs Volume of Shale (%) ErrorlBo 84
Figure 6.8 Graph of Depth Vs Total porosity, Effective porosity, Sonic Porosity and 84
Fracture Porosity Error! Bo
Figure 6.9 Graph of Depth Vs permeability Error! Bo 85
Figure6.10  Graph of Depth Vs Saturation of Water Error! Bo 85
Figure6.11  Graph of Depth Vs Hydrocarbon Saturation Error!Bo 86

Figure6.12  Graph of Effective porosity,% vol of shale,Hs,Sw Flush zone,Sw deep 86



Table4.1
Table 4.2
Table 4.3
Table4.4
Table 6.1

Table6.2

LIST OF TABLES

General information about seismic lines under study

Source parameters for seismic lines under study

Receiver parameters for under study seismic lines

Recording parameters of the lines under study

Average values of Effective porosity, % vol of shale,HsS,, deep of
zone 1 (Chorgali formation)

Average values of Effective porosity, % vol of shale,HsS,, deep of
zone 2 (Sakesar formation)

Page
25
27
28
29
83

87



	Front Page
	Contents
	Khewra Formation
	Permian
	Tobra Formation
	Dandot Formation
	Warchha Formation
	Sardhai Formation
	Paleocene
	Hangu Formation
	Lockhart Formation
	Patala Formation
	Eocene
	Sakesar Formation
	Chorgali Formation
	Miocene
	Murree Formation
	Kamlial Formation
	Chinji Formation
	Hydrocarbon entrapment in Potwar
	Source rocks
	Reservoir rocks
	Traps
	Burial history
	Basic principles of seismic data acquisition

	final final final draft
	1.1 Location of the study area
	1.2 Introduction to the study area
	1.3 Objectives of research
	1.4 Data obtained for study
	For the study, six seismic lines containing 24-fold 2D seismic data were obtained from LMK Resources by the permission of Directorate General of Petroleum Concession (DGPC). Out of these six lines, 3 lines (PBJ-3, PBJ-4, PBJ-5,) are dip lines and the ...
	CHAPTER 2
	2.1 Structure and tectonics
	3.2 Lithological description of Formations
	3.2.1 Infra-Cambrian
	3.2.1.1 The Salt Range Formation

	3.2.2 Cambrian
	3.2.2.1 Khewra Formation
	3.2.3 Permian
	3.2.3.1 Tobra Formation
	3.2.3.2 Dandot Formation
	3.2.3.3  Warchha Formation
	3.2.3.4 Sardhai Formation

	3.2.4 Paleocene
	3.2.4.1 Hangu Formation
	The Hangu Formation unconformably overlies various formations of Paleozoic to Mesozoic age (Davies, 1930 &Fatmi, 1973). The type locality is south of Fort Lockhart in the Samana Range. It consists largely of grey to brown, fine to coarse-grained, silt...
	3.2.4.2 Lockhart Formation
	3.2.4.3 Patala Formation

	3.2.5 Eocene
	3.2.5.1 Sakesar Formation
	3.2.5.2 Chorgali Formation

	3.2.6 Miocene
	3.2.6.1 Murree Formation
	3.2.6.2 Kamlial Formation
	3.2.6.3 Chinji Formation


	3.3 Hydrocarbon entrapment in Potwar
	3.4 Source rocks
	3.5 Reservoir rocks
	The Paleozoic-Tertiary dominantly marine sedimentary rocks form petroleum systems in Potwar and are exposed in Salt Range along the Frontal Thrust. The fractured carbonates of Sakesar and Chorgali Formations are the major producing reservoirs in Balka...
	3.6 Traps
	4.1 Basic principles of seismic data acquisition
	4.2 Components of the seismic acquisition
	4.2.1 Sources
	4.2.2 Receivers
	4.2.3 Geophone Interval
	4.2.4 Group
	4.2.4.1 Group Interval


	4.3  Recording systems
	4.3.1 Analogue recording system
	4.3.2 Digital recording system

	4.4 Basic spreads
	4.4.1 End spread
	4.4.2 In-Line offset spread
	4.4.3 Split spread
	4.4.4 Cross spread
	4.4.5 L-spread

	4.5.2 Processing in general
	4.5.3 Processing sequence
	5.2 Structural analysis
	5.3 Stratigraphic analysis
	5.4 Interpretation of seismic sections
	5.6 Seismic time sections
	5.12 Velocity 3D surfaces
	6.3.4.1 Types of Resistivity Logs





