2D STRUCTURAL DELINEATION OF BALKASSAR AREA AND PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF WELL; BALKASSAR OXY-1, POTWAR BASIN, PAKISTAN



By

MUHAMMAD AFTAB KHAN RAO MUHAMMAD TALHA

SALMAN ZAHID

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University, Islamabad

2012

2D STRUCTURAL DELINEATION OF BALKASSAR AREA AND PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF WELL; BALKASSAR OXY-1, POTWAR BASIN, PAKISTAN



A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of B.S in Geophysics

MUHAMMAD AFTAB KHAN

RAO MUHAMMAD TALHA

SALMAN ZAHID

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University, Islamabad

2012

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

We especially acknowledge the help, the encouragement, endless love and the prayers of our family, which have always been a source of inspiration and guidance for us all the way, whose invaluable prays, salutary advises and emboldening attitude kept our spirits alive to reach this milestone. The black and whites of this thesis would not have been possible without the generous assistance, cooperation and fruitful advice from our teachers, family and friends.

We are especially indebted to our thesis supervisor, **Mr.Jamal Ahmed** for giving us an initiative to this study. His inspiring guidance, dynamic supervision, zealous cooperation, remarkable suggestions, constant encouragement, keen interest and constructive criticism enabled us to complete this thesis work.

We also wish to acknowledge with thanks, the guidance and suggestions from **Dr**. **Muhammad Zafar**, Head of Department, Faculty of Earth and Environmental Sciences.

We pay our thanks to all the Faculty of the Department, whose valuable knowledge, kind assistance and cooperation enabled us to develop and furnish our academic career as well as our personality. In this regard our friends and people who love us also played an unforgettable role.

ABSTRACT

Seismic lines PBJ-3, Pbj-4, PBJ-5, PBJ-8, Pbj-9, and PBJ-10, obtained from Directorate General of Petroleum Concessions (DGPC), were shot by OGDCL in 1980 in the area of Balkassar (study area) which lies in the Central Potwar on the southern flank of Soan syncline. The already interpreted 2-D seismic lines were re-interpreted to reveal as clearly as possible the subsurface structure of the Balkassar anticline and to infer the possibility of hydrocarbon occurrence in deeper horizons of the sedimentary sequence. The well data of Balkassar Oxy # 1 was used to confirm the reflectors depth.

The interpretation includes the construction of time and depth contour maps, 3D surfaces of Chorgali, Sakesar, Patala, Tobra and Khewra horizons. Time contour maps of the reflectors were produced using two way time of the reflectors. Average velocities were used to find the depths of the formations for the seismic section.

The interpretation of geoseismic section showed that the area was structurally deformed due to salt decollement and compressional tectonic movements. Traps for hydrocarbons were developed in the anticlines as they truncated against the thrust fault. Salt probably moved into these anticlines due to compressional movements and a pop up structure was formed.

CONTENTS

	Page
ABSTRACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF TABLES	х

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1	Location of the study area	1
1.2	Introduction to the study area	2
1.3	Objectives of research	4
1.4	Data obtained for study	5

CHAPTER 2

GEOLOGY AND TECTONICS OF THE AREA

2.1	Structure and tectonics	6

CHAPTER 3

STRATIGRAPHY AND PETROLEUM GEOLOGY OF THE AREA

3.1	Introduction	13
3.2	Lithological description of Formations	15
3.2.1	Infra-Cambrian	15
3.2.1.1	The Salt Range Formation	15
3.2.2	Cambrian	16
3.2.2.1	Khewra Formation	16
3.2.3	Permian	16
3.2.3.1	Tobra Formation	16
3.2.3.2	Dandot Formation	17
3.2.3.3	Warchha Formation	17
3.2.3.4	Sardhai Formation	17
3.2.4	Paleocene	18

		Page
3.2.4.1	Hangu Formation	18
3.2.4.2	Lockhart Formation	18
3.2.4.3	Patala Formation	18
3.2.5	Eocene	19
3.2.5.1	Sakesar Formation	19
3.2.5.2	Chorgali Formation	19
3.2.6	Miocene	19
3.2.6.1	Murree Formation	19
3.2.6.2	Kamlial Formation	20
3.2.6.3	Chinji Formation	20
3.3	Hydrocarbon entrapment in Potwar	20
3.4	Source rocks	22
3.5	Reservoir rocks	22
3.6	Traps	23
3.7	Burial history	23

CHAPTER 4

SEISMIC DATA ACQUISITION

4.1	Basic principles of seismic data acquisition	25
4.2	Components of the seismic acquisition	26
4.2.1	Sources	26
4.2.2	Receivers	27
4.2.3	Geophone Interval	28
4.2.4	Group	28
4.2.4.1	Group Interval	28
4.3	Recording systems	29
4.3.1	Analogue recording system	29
4.3.2	Digital recording system	29
4.4	Basic spreads	29
4.4.1	End spread	29
4.4.2	In-Line offset spread	30
4.4.3	Split spread	30

		Page
4.4.4	Cross spread	30
4.4.5	L-spread	30
4.5	Seismic Data Processing	32
4.5.1	Introduction	32
45.2	Processing in general	33
4.5.3	Processing sequence	33

CHAPTER 5

SEISMIC DATA INTERPRETATION

5.1	Introduction	36
5.2	Structural analysis	37
5.3	Stratigraphic analysis	37
5.4	Interpretation of seismic sections	38
5.5	Interpreted seismic sections	39
5.6	Seismic time sections	45
5.7	Seismic depth sections	49
5.8	Time contour map	53
5.9	Velocity Contour Maps	58
5.10	Depth Contour Maps	63
5.11	Time 3D surfaces	68
5.12	Velocity 3D surfaces	70
5.13	Depth 3D Surfaces	72

CHAPTER 6

PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION

6.1	Introduction	74
6.2	Logging Objectives	74
6.3	Logs used for the study of Balkasar OXY 1	74
63.1	Neutron Log	74
63.2	Gamma Ray Log	75
73.3	Density Log	75

		Page
6.3.4	Resistivity Log	75
6.3.4.1	Types of Resistivity Logs	76
6.4	Petrophysical Interpretation of the Area	76
6.4.1	Volume of shale by Gamma ray log	76
6.4.2	Reservoir formations	76
6.5	Zone 1 (Chorgali Formation)	77
6.5.1	Porosity	77
6.5.2	Water saturation	79
6.5.3	Hydrocarbon saturation	80
6.6	ZONE 2 (Sakesar Formation)	84
CONC	LUSIONS	88
RECO	MMENDATIONS	89
REFERENCES		90
APPENDIX-A		93
APPENDIX-B		94

APPENDIX- C	95
APPENDIX-D	97

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1.1	Location map of the study area		1
Figure 1.2	Structural map of the Kohat-Potwar Plateau		3
Figure 1.3	Basemap of the study area		4
Figure 2.1	Tectonic division of Potwar-Sub Basin		7
Figure 2.2	The seismic transect across the eastern part of the Potwa	r Sub-Basin	10
Figure 2.3	The seismic transects across the central Potwar Plateau		11
Figure 2.4	The seismic transects across the western Potwar Plateau		12
Figure 3.1	Schematic stratigraphic column of the study area		14
Figure 4.1	Vibroseis truck having its pad rested on the surface		26
Figure 4.2	Spike geophones		28
Figure 4.3	Diagram illustrating the Split Spread		30
Figure 4.4	Diagram illustrating the L-shaped spread		31
Figure 4.5	Block diagram showing the various stages of seismic pro-	ocessing	34
Figure 4.6	Processing sequence followed in the processing of avail	able seismic	35
	data		
Figure 5.1	Seismic section of line PBJ-3		39
Figure 5.2	Seismic section of line PBJ-4		40
Figure 5.3	Seismic section of line PBJ-5		41
Figure 5.4	Seismic section of line PBJ-8		42
Figure 5.5	Seismic section of line PBJ-9		43
Figure 5.6	Seismic section of line PBJ-10	Error! Book	44
Figure 5.7	Showing the Time Section of line PBJ-3		45
Figure 5.8	Showing the Time Section of line PBJ-4		46
Figure 5.9	Showing the Time Section of line PBJ-5		46
Figure 5.10	Showing the Time Section of line PBJ-8		47
Figure 5.11	Showing the Time Section of line PBJ-9		47
Figure 5.12	Showing the Time Section of line PBJ-10	Error! Book	48
Figure 5.13	Depth Section of line PBJ-3	Error! Book	49

			Page
Figure 5.14	Depth Section of line PBJ-4		50
Figure 5.15	Depth section of line PBJ-5		50
Figure 5.16	Depth section of line PBJ-8		51
Figure 5.17	Depth section of line PBJ-9		51
Figure 5.18	Depth section of line PBJ-10		52
Figure 5.19	Time Contour Map of Chorgali Horizon		53
Figure 5.20	Time Contour Map of Sakesar Horizon		54
Figure 5.21	Time Contour Map of Patala Horizon	Error! Book	55
Figure 5.22	Time Contour Map of Tobra Horizon	Error! Book	56
Figure 5.23	Time Contour Map of Khewra Horizon	Error! Book	57
Figure 5.24	Velocity Contour Map of Chorgali Horizon	Error! Book	58
Figure 5.25	Velocity Contour Map of Sakesar Horizon	Error! Book	59
Figure 5.26	Velocity Contour Map of Patala Horizon	Error! Book	60
Figure 5.27	Velocity Contour Map of Tobra Horizon	Error! Book	61
Figure 5.28	Velocity Contour Map of Khewra Horizon	Error! Book	62
Figure 5.29	Depth Contour Map of Chorgali Horizon	Error! Book	63
Figure 5.30	Depth Contour Map of Sakesar Horizon	Error! Book	64
Figure 5.31	Depth Contour Map of Patala Horizon		65
Figure 5.32	Depth Contour Map of Tobra Horizon	Error! Book	66
Figure 5.33	Depth Contour Map of Khewra Horizon	Error! Book	67
Figure 5.34	Time 3D Surface of Chorgali Horizon	Error! Book	68
Figure 5.35	Time 3D Surface of Sakesar Horizon	Error! Book	69
Figure 5.36	Velocity 3D Surface of Chorgali Horizon	Error! Book	70
Figure 5.37	Velocity 3D Surface of Sakesar Horizon	Error! Book	71
Figure 5.38	Depth 3D Surface of Chorgali Horizon		72
Figure 5.39	Depth 3D Surface of Sakesar Horizon		73
Figure 6.1	Graph of Depth Vs Volume of Shale (%)	Error! Book	77
Figure 6.2	Graph of Depth Vs Total porosity, Effective porosity, Sc	onic Porosity	78
	and Fracture Porosity	Error! Book	
Figure 6.3	Graph of Depth Vs Permeability	Error! Book	79

Page

Figure 6.4	Graph of Depth Vs Saturation of Water	Error! Book	81
Figure 6.5	Graph of Depth Vs Saturation of Hydrocarbon	Error! Book	82
Figure 6.6	Graph of Effective porosity, % vol of shale, $H_{\rm s}$, $S_{\rm w}$ Flush zone	S _w deepError	83
Figure 6.7	Graph of Depth Vs Volume of Shale (%)	Error! Bo	84
Figure 6.8	Graph of Depth Vs Total porosity, Effective porosity, Sonic Porosity and		84
	Fracture Porosity	Error! Bo	
Figure 6.9	Graph of Depth Vs permeability	Error! Bo	85
Figure 6.10	Graph of Depth Vs Saturation of Water	Error! Bo	85
Figure 6.11	Graph of Depth Vs Hydrocarbon Saturation	Error! Bo	86
Figure 6.12	Graph of Effective porosity,% vol of shale,Hs,Sw Flush zone,Sw deep		86

LIST OF TABLES

		Page
Table 4.1	General information about seismic lines under study	25
Table 4.2	Source parameters for seismic lines under study	27
Table 4.3	Receiver parameters for under study seismic lines	28
Table 4.4	Recording parameters of the lines under study	29
Table 6.1	Average values of Effective porosity, % vol of shale, $H_s S_w$ deep of	83
	zone 1 (Chorgali formation)	
Table 6.2	Average values of Effective porosity, % vol of shale, $H_s S_w$ deep of	87
	zone 2 (Sakesar formation)	